CH \$215.00 420

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM300493

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WAYNE INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LLC		03/28/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASSOCIATED BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Street Address:	330 E. KILBOURN AVE.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 330	
City:	MILWAUKEE	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53202	
Entity Type:	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4201606	W WAYNE ENGINEERING
Registration Number:	3843836	QUANTUM
Registration Number:	2199706	ARLOCK
Registration Number:	2171195	CURBTENDER
Registration Number:	2229563	TOMCAT
Registration Number:	2172693	CARGOMASTER
Registration Number:	2217850	POWERLYNX
Registration Number:	2047680	WAYNE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142235000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Email: CLERARIO@WHDLAW.COM **Correspondent Name:** CHRISTOPHER LERARIO

Address Line 1: 555 E. WELLS ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1900

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 17842-0057

TRADEMARK REEL: 005252 FRAME: 0456

900285306

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER LERARIO	
SIGNATURE:	/CHRISTOPHER LERARIO/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2014	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (Wayne Industrial Holdings)#page1.tif source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (Wayne Industrial Holdings)#page2.tif source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (Wayne Industrial Holdings)#page3.tif source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (Wayne Industrial Holdings)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005252 FRAME: 0457

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated March 28, 2014, is made by and between Wayne Industrial Holdings LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, having its chief executive office at 701 Performance Drive, Cedar Falls, Iowa 50613 (the "Company"), and Associated Bank, National Association, having its principal offices at 330 E. Kilbourn Ave, Suite 400, Milwaukee, WI 53202 (the "Bank").

The parties acknowledge the following:

- A. The Company and Wayne Sweepers LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, have executed a Loan and Security Agreement dated of even date herewith with Bank (as it may be amended from time to time, the "Loan and Security Agreement");
- B. The Company has adopted, used and is using its respective trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), which Trademarks are registered with or pending before the United States Patent and Trademark Office;
- C. Pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, the Company has granted to the Bank a security interest in and to all of the Trademarks, all other trademarks and service marks, applications therefor and associated goodwill therein, now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Company, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, and in and to all proceeds and benefits thereof;
- D. There are no liens or security interests on the Trademarks other than the interests of the Bank; and
- E. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have their meaning as set forth in the Loan and Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

WHD/10086668.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005252 FRAME: 0458

written above.	, in
	WAYNE BENDETSEA FOR ESSESSION OF
	WAYNE INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LLC, Grantor
	By:
	Ira Perimuter, Manager
	ASSOCIATED BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
	By:
	Dale P. Grzenia, Authorized Agent
STATE OF New Jersey) ss.: COUNTY OF Middes &)	
COUNTY OF midde ()	
by me duly sworn, did state as follows:	14, before me personally came Ira Perlmuter who, being that he is Manager of Wayne Industrial Holdings LLC, going Security Interest on behalf of said company and any.
	Satur & late
RAINAR, PATEL Commission & 2290547 Rossry Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires October 26, 2014	Notary Public My Commission Expires: 18/24/2014
Aprillmannan in	3. Substitute of the state of t
STATE OF WISCONSIN)	
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE)	
being by me duly sworn, did state as fol	14, before me personally came Dale P. Grzenia who, lows: that he is an Authorized Agent of Associated Bank, ed to execute the foregoing Security Interest on behalf of
	Notary Public My Commission Expires:
[Signature Page to Notice of Secu	rity Interest in US Trademarks – Wayne Industrial]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

w.	AYNE INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LLC, Grantor
Ву	: Ira Perlmuter, Manager
	ita retinuter, ivianager
AS	SOCIATED BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Ву	Dale P. Grzenia, Authorized Agent
STATE OF) ss.:	
COUNTY OF)	
by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that	efore me personally came Ira Perlmuter who, being he is Manager of Wayne Industrial Holdings LLC, g Security Interest on behalf of said company and
	Notary Public My Commission Expires:
STATE OF WISCONSIN)) ss.: COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE)	
being by me duly sworn, did state as follows	efore me personally came Dale P. Grzenia who, that he is an Authorized Agent of Associated Bank, becaute the foregoing Security Interest on behalf of
CHRISTINE L. BRAGA-MOUNT	Chille R Buga Mulf Notary Public My Commission Expires: 14/28/2014
CHRISTING L. BRAGA-MOUNT OF VIOLENTIAL Page to Notice of Security.	Interest in US Trademarks – Wayne Industrial]
	2

EXHIBIT A

SERIAL NUMBER	REG. NUMBER	WORD MARK
85515401	4201606	W WAYNE ENGINEERING
77783947	3843836	QUANTUM
75340789	2199706	ARLOCK
75291043	2171195	CURBTENDER
75287877	2229563	TOMCAT
75287852	2172693	CARGOMASTER
75287851	2217850	POWERLYNX
75089245	2047680	WAYNE

Sch. A-1

RECORDED: 04/07/2014

U.S. Trademarks Security Interest Filing